

No. 19-1212

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD F. WOLF, ACTING SECRETARY
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

INNOVATION LAW LAB, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA
EFRAT COGAN
JOSHUA OSTRER
BUCHALTER APC
18400 Von Karman Avenue
Suite 800
Irvine, CA 92612
T: (949) 760-1121
msungaila@buchalter.com

PATRICIA LEE REFO, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
T: (312) 988-5000
abapresident@
americanbar.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Bar Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Asylum applicants have a statutory privilege to counsel and a constitutional right to due process. MPP, which imperils both of these rights, and thereby undermines both another federal statute and the Constitution, cannot stand	7
II. The ABA Model Rules, which govern attorney representation in immigration cases, reveal the specific ways in which the MPP compromises legal representation and attorney ethics	14
A. Competent representation requires lawyer inquiry and analysis and adequate preparation	14
B. Meaningful client communication is integral to the attorney-client relationship	20
C. Client confidentiality is a cornerstone of legal representation	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Afanwi v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 801 (2009)	12
<i>Afanwi v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Arroyo v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. SACV-19-815 JGB (SHKx), 2019 WL 2912848 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2019)	21
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	9
<i>C.J.L.G. v. Barr</i> , 923 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Calderon-Rosas v. AG United States</i> , 957 F.3d 378 (3d Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Dakane v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 399 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Demore v. Hyung Joon Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	9
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	9
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	13
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	9
<i>Gomez-Velazco v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gonzalez v. Whitaker</i> , 908 F.3d 820 (1st Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Huicochea-Gomez v. INS</i> , 237 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9, 11
<i>In re C-B-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 888 (2012)	8
<i>In re Compean</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 1 (A.G. 2009)	12
<i>Japanese Immigrant Case</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903)	9
<i>Kay v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Kia v. Barr</i> , 794 Fed. Appx. 403 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 453 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Lozada v. INS</i> , 857 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Mantell v. INS</i> , 798 F.2d 124 (5th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Nora v. Wolf</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111906 (D.D.C. June 25, 2020)	19
<i>Osei v. INS</i> , 305 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Paul v. INS</i> , 521 F.2d 194 (5th Cir. 1975).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2228 (2014)	13
<i>Rafiyev v. Mukasey</i> , 536 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	9
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 876 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	13
<i>United States v. Lopez-Chavez</i> , 757 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	8
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	9
<i>Zambrano-Reyes v. Holder</i> , 725 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 292.3	4, 8
8 C.F.R. § 1003.16(b)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 C.F.R. § 1003.102	8, 15, 20
8 C.F.R. § 1292.3	8
8 U.S.C. § 1225	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A)	6, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1362	<i>passim</i>
 ABA MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT	
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Pref- ace	
	4
ABA Rule 1.1.....	5, 8, 14
ABA Rule 1.4.....	5, 8, 20
ABA Rule 1.6.....	5, 22
 OTHER	
ABA Commission on Immigration Report	2, 17, 23
ABA Resolution 117.....	1
ABA Standing Committee on Ethics and Profes- sional Responsibility, Formal Opinion 06-441 (May 13, 2006).....	14
<i>Achieving America’s Immigration Promise: ABA Recommendations to Advance Justice, Fairness, and Efficiency</i> , https://www.americanbar.org/ content/dam/aba/administrative/government- affairs-office/achieving-americas-immigration- promis-full-doc.pdf (last visited Jan. 11, 2021)	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
American Bar Association, <i>Alphabetical List of Jurisdictions Adopting Model Rules</i> , https://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/publications/model_rules_of_professional_conduct/alpha_list_state_adopting_model_rules/ (last visited Jan. 11, 2021)	4
Congressional Testimony by Laura Peña, Pro Bono Counsel (November 19, 2019), ABA Commission on Immigration, before the U.S. House of Representatives Subcommittee on Border Security (https://homeland.house.gov/imo/media/doc/Testimony-Pena.pdf) (last visited Jan. 11, 2021)	17, 18, 22, 23
Executive Office for Immigration Review Adjudication Statistics, Current Representation Rates, https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1062991/download	6
Jack Herrera, <i>Lawyers Struggle to Remotely Represent Asylum Seekers in ‘Remain in Mexico’ Program</i> , THE WORLD (Mar. 2, 2020), available at https://www.pri.org/stories/2020-03-02/lawyers-struggle-to-remotely-represent-asylum-seekers-remain-in-mexico-program (last visited Jan. 11, 2021)	23
Human Rights First, Report on Publicly Reported MPP Attacks (May 13, 2020), available at https://bit.ly/3jCFu5k (last visited Jan. 11, 2021)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re</i> the matter of: XXXX In Removal Proceedings, File No. A213-288-426; A213-288-425: Motion for Increased Access to Counsel, Brownsville Tent Court (Nov. 6, 2019)	21
Letter from the American Immigration Lawyers Association’s Asylum and Refugee Liaison Committee, to Kevin McAleenan, Acting Secretary, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (June 3, 2019).....	15, 16, 17, 23
J.D. Long-Garcia, <i>Trump’s ‘Remain in Mexico’ policy has thousands of asylum seekers still stuck at the border</i> , America Mag. (Sept. 27, 2020), available at https://bit.ly/3oxCtac (last visited Jan. 11, 2021)	18
Professional Conduct for Practitioners – Rules and Procedures, 65 Fed. Reg. 39,513 (June 27, 2000)	4, 15
Professional Conduct for Practitioners – Rules and Procedures, and Representation and Appearances, 73 Fed. Reg. 76,914 (December 18, 2008)	5
Robert Strauss Center, <i>Migrant Kidnapping In Mexico: Regional Differences</i> (Nov. 1, 2018), https://www.strausscenter.org/wp-content/uploads/Leutert_KidnappingReport_181119_Final.pdf	19
Robert Strauss Center, <i>Organized Crime and Central American Migration In Mexico Fall 2017-Spring 2018</i> (June 2018), https://www.strausscenter.org/wp-content/uploads/MSI-2017-2018_PoliciaPRP.pdf	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse (TRAC) Report: Immigration Details on MPP Deportation Proceedings, https://trac.syr.edu/ phptools/immigration/mpp/	6
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>2017 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Mexico</i> (Apr. 20, 2018)	18
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>2019 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Mexico</i>	18
